
Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Wednesday, 23rd January, 2019 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'B' (The 
Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 12 December 
2018  

(Pages 1 - 6)

The Committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting held on 12 December 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4. West Lancashire Borough: Application number. 
LCC/2018/0055
Construction of an electricity generating facility of 
up to 5MW from five generators powered by mains 
gas, and associated plant and equipment consisting 
of five radiators, five transformers, a high voltage 
(HV) client building, a gas kiosk, a distribution 
network operator (DNO) building, an oil tank, an 
amenity cabin and three no. closed-circuit television 
cameras (CCTV) posts all enclosed by 2.4m high 
palisade fencing to form a compound area. West 
Quarry Railway Pad, Appley Lane North, Appley 
Bridge.  

(Pages 7 - 24)



5. Preston City: Application Number. LCC/2016/0085
Change of use / conversion / extension of the former 
Park Hotel building from offices (Class B1) back to a 
hotel (Class C1). Erection of a new build single 
storey pavilion building and demolition of the 
existing JDO building and its replacement with an 
office building / extension to the hotel. Change of 
use / conversion / part demolition and rebuild of No 
8 East Cliff from offices (Class B1) to health spa 
(Class D1) and remodelling of existing car parking 
and landscaping works.  Former Park Hotel 
Complex, East Cliff, Preston.  

(Pages 25 - 46)

6. Ribble Valley Borough: application number 
LCC/2018/0047
Single storey extension to rear, new canopy and 
non-floodlit multi-use games area (MUGA) at Barrow 
Primary School, Old Row, Whalley Road, Barrow, 
Whalley  

(Pages 47 - 58)

7. Planning Applications determined by the Head of 
Planning and Environment in accordance with the 
County Council's Scheme of Delegation.  

(Pages 59 - 60)

8. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

9. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 6 March 2019 at 
10.30 a.m. in Committee Room B - the Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 12th December, 2018 at 10.30 
am in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, 
Preston

Present:
County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair)

County Councillors

P Rigby
S Clarke
C Crompton
M Dad
J Eaton
K Ellard

D Foxcroft
P Hayhurst
A Kay
M Pattison
A Schofield

1.  Apologies for absence

None received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor M Pattison declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 
as a member of Lancaster City Council.

County Councillor A Schofield declared a non pecuniary interest in Item 5 as his 
daughter is a teacher at the school.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 14 November 2018

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair of the Committee.

4.  West Lancashire Borough: Application number LCC/2018/0055
Construction of an electricity generating facility of up to 5MW from 
five generators powered by mains gas, and associated plant and 
equipment consisting of five radiators, five transformers, a high 
voltage (HV) client building, a gas kiosk, a distribution network 
operator (DNO) building, an oil tank, an amenity cabin and closed-
circuit television (CCTV) on three x four metre high support posts all 
enclosed by 2.4m high palisade fencing to form a compound area. 
West Quarry Railway Pad, Appley Lane North, Appley Bridge.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



A report was presented on an application for a gas powered standby facility for 
the generation of electricity located within part of an existing fenced compound on 
the edge of the West Quarry Railway Pad, Appley Lane North, Appley Bridge.

The Committee was informed that the proposal had attracted some interest in the 
local area and that County Councillor John Fillis had requested that the 
Committee visit the site before determining the application. 

Several members of the Committee commented that they had already had the 
opportunity of visiting the site and its locality on a previous occasion when it was 
the subject of a separate planning application.  It was therefore Moved and 
Seconded that:

'The request for a site visit to land adjacent to West Quarry Railway Pad, Appley 
Lane North, Appley Bridge be refused'.

On being put to the vote the Motion was Carried, it was therefore: 

Resolved: That the request for a site visit to land adjacent to West Quarry 
Railway Pad, Appley Lane North, Appley Bridge be refused. 

5.  Ribble Valley Borough: Application Number. LCC/2018/0028
Two single storey extensions with link corridors to the main 
building. Extension to the existing car park, the provision of an all-
weather multi use games area and 2.4 metre high security fencing. 
St Mary's RC Primary School, Whalley Road, Langho, Blackburn.

A report was presented on an application for two single storey extensions with 
link corridors to the main building, an extension to the existing car park, the 
provision of an all-weather multi use games area and 2.4 metre high security 
fencing at St Mary's RC Primary School, Whalley Road, Langho, Blackburn.

The report included the views of Ribble Valley Borough Council, the County 
Ecology Service, Lancashire County Council's Highways Development Control 
and details of 4 letters of representation received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown an illustration of the proposed development and 
photographs of the site.

The officer advised that it was proposed to amend condition 5 as follows to make 
it clear that the window glass should be opaque glazing rather than just a film 
attached to the glass:

'5. No development of the single storey extension shall commence 
until details of the opaque glazing to be fitted to the windows on the 
north west elevation of the single storey extension have been 

Page 2



submitted to and approved in writing by the County Planning 
Authority.

Thereafter only those glazing materials approved by the County Planning 
Authority shall be used in the development. The approved glazing 
materials shall be retained in these windows thereafter.'

In response to questions raised by the Committee, officers advised that the 
installation of fire sprinklers was subject to building regulations and not the 
planning application process. Following further discussion, it was agreed that 
officers would write to the applicant to enquire about installing sprinkler systems 
in new buildings and circulate the response to Committee Members.

Resolved:- That subject to the amendment to condition 5 above, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report to the 
committee. 

6.  Lancaster City: Application Number. LCC/2018/0040
Change of use of land to educational use comprising of school 
playing area outdoor amenity and play space. 
Recreational land to the east of Barton Road, Lancaster

Lancaster City: Application Number. LCC/2018/0041
Erection of 2.1m ball stop fencing and gates. 
Recreational land to the east of Barton Road, Lancaster.

A report was presented on an application for the change the use of land to 
educational use comprising of school playing area outdoor amenity and play 
space (application LCC/2018/0040) and the erection of 2.1m ball stop fence and 
gates (application LCC/2018/0041) at recreational land to the east of Barton 
Road, Lancaster. 

The report included the views of Lancaster City Council, the Environment 
Agency, Sport England, the County Council's Highways Development Control 
and details of 139 letters in respect of application LCC/2018/0041 and 138 letters 
in respect of application LCC/2018/0040. The report also included the views of 
County Councillor Erica Lewis.

The Committee visited the site on 30 October 2018.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown photographs of the site from various aspects. 

It was reported that the school currently uses an area of land directly to the south 
west of the school buildings for outdoor recreation and learning activities. 
However, that land was currently the subject of an appeal to the Supreme Court 
over whether it should be designated as a Town Green. If the appeal were to be 
dismissed, this would leave the school without any designated playing field 

Page 3



space; the current fencing would have to be removed from the land and it would 
then become fully accessible to the public once again.  Therefore, in order to 
comply with their safeguarding responsibilities, the school was proposing to 
create an alternative fenced-off area on recreational land to the east of Barton 
Road for pupil's play and recreational activities. 

[...]
including an 
ability to exchange the Barton Road field for the existing school playing 
field. This would `give the school a secure playing field which was easily 
accessible.

The Committee was urged to reject both applications and seek a more practical 
solution such as a land swap.

Page 4



The Head Teacher of Moorside Primary School and a parent of one of the pupils 
at the school addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the application.  

The parent reiterated the implications for the school should the appeal at the 
Supreme Court prove unsuccessful and maintained that the proposal would 
provide a viable alternative to Moorside Primary School’s current playing field if 
the school loses its current legal appeal. 

The Head Teacher emphasised how important it was for the school to have their 
own secure outdoor space where they are able to secure access and ensure the 
safety of pupils. He explained that Moorside Primary School would be left without 
any designated playing field space if the nearest areas of open land to the school 
were registered as a Town Green. OFSTED also expect schools to manage the 
safeguarding of pupils and without secure playing fields, the school would not be 
able to meet its requirement to provide safe and secure outdoor space and a 
balanced curriculum. He added that the school would be willing to allow 
continued access to the proposed site outside of school hours and was looking 
forward to working with the Council and community groups to reach an 
understanding.

Following debate and questions to the Officers by the Members in relation to the 
proposed Public Right of Way, the appeal to the Supreme Court and the 
implications for the school, it was:

Resolved: i) That subject to the Secretary of State not calling in the application 
for his own consideration, application LCC/2018/0040 be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the report to the committee.

ii) That consideration of application LCC/2018/0041 be deferred 
pending further discussions with the community.

7.  Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and 
Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation.

It was reported that since the last meeting of the Committee on 14 November 
2018, two planning applications had been granted planning permission by the 
Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with the county 
council's Scheme of Delegation.

Resolved: That the report be noted

8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

9.  Date of Next Meeting

Page 5



Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 23 
January 2019 at 10.30am.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Development Control Committee
Meeting to be held on 23rd January 2019

Electoral Division affected:
Skelmersdale East

West Lancashire Borough: Application number. LCC/2018/0055
Construction of an electricity generating facility of up to 5MW from five 
generators powered by mains gas, and associated plant and equipment 
consisting of five radiators, five transformers, a high voltage (HV) client 
building, a gas kiosk, a distribution network operator (DNO) building, an oil 
tank, an amenity cabin and three no. closed-circuit television cameras (CCTV) 
posts all enclosed by 2.4m high palisade fencing to form a compound area. 
West Quarry Railway Pad, Appley Lane North, Appley Bridge.

Contact for further information:
Rob Jones, 01772 534128
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application – Construction of an electricity generating facility of up to 5MW from five 
generators powered by mains gas, and associated plant and equipment consisting 
of five radiators, five transformers, a high voltage (HV) client building, a gas kiosk, a 
distribution network operator (DNO) building, an oil tank, an amenity cabin and three 
no. closed-circuit television cameras (CCTV) posts all enclosed by 2.4m high 
palisade fencing
[...]
as confirmed 
that the location of the new office / hotel building would allow space for an informal 
footpath to be provided on the land between the building and the railway line. The 
details of this can be included within a condition relating to the general landscaping 
of the site.

Residential Amenity 

The proposed pavilion building would provide a new function room, bar and kitchen 
area. The applicant proposes this additional space in order to provide a new event 
and function suite which cannot be provided within the existing Park Hotel building. 
This facility would broaden the offer of the new hotel and would therefore add to its 
commercial viability.

The southern elevation of the building includes a number of glass doors which could 
be opened up to allow access to two outside terrace areas providing views over 
Miller Park. A noise impact assessment has been submitted by the applicant to 
determine the predicted noise levels from the proposed pavilion building to the 
nearest residential properties which are located approximately 120m away from the 
proposed site and the nearest proposed hotel bedroom in the Park Hotel building. As 
part of the noise survey, noise monitors were located on the proposed site over a 
five day period to record existing background noise levels and to allow an 
assessment of noise impacts from the use of the venue including playing of music. 
Objections have also been received from local residents regarding noise impacts 
from events taking place in the proposed pavilion building. 

Page 35



To mitigate the impacts of noise, the applicant proposes to incorporate a sound 
ceiling as part of the design of the pavilion building. The sound ceiling and directional 
speakers located over the dance floor would help minimise noise escaping the room. 
Preston City Council's Environmental Health Officer has requested conditions 
requiring the applicant to close windows and doors whilst live entertainment is taking 
place within the
[...]
g design contained in the approved details 
shall be used in the construction of the buildings.

Page 39



Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity and design of the adjacent 
heritage assets and to conform with Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core 
Strategy.

Drainage 

5. No development shall commence until details of the sustainable drainage
measures to be incorporated within the construction of the replacement office 
/ hotel building have been submitted to and approved in writing by the County 
Planning Authority. The approved measures shall be installed as part of the 
construction of the building and shall be maintained in full working order 
thereafter.

Reason:  In the interests of the prevention of flooding and to conform with 
Policy 29 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

Highway Matters

6. No development including demolition of the existing JDO Building shall take 
place until the existing bridge on East Cliff (Vicars Bridge) has been replaced 
in accordance with the design approved under planning permission ref 
6/16/687.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and local amenity and to conform
with policy ST2 of the Preston Local Plan.

7. No development shall commence until a scheme of traffic calming measures 
to be implemented on East Cliff has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the County Planning Authority. The scheme and programme shall 
contain details of the following:

a) measures to reduce vehicle speeds on East Cliff

b) measures to control on street parking on East Cliff between its junctions 
with Ribblesdale Place and East Cliff Road.

c) a timetable for the implementation of the above traffic calming measures. 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and local amenity and to conform 
with Policy ST2 of the Preston Local Plan.

Construction and Demolition Works

8. No trees or shrubs shall be removed or buildings demolished during the 
period between 1st March to 31st July unless such vegetation or buil
[...]
 policy also requires that 

Page 51



consideration should be given to the likely effect on existing trees and other natural 
features on the site, visual appearance and in relation to surroundings and local 
landscapes and landscaping.

The school site is identified as being 'Essential open space' on the allocation plan 
accompanying the Ribble Valley Core Strategy. Policy DMB4 of the Ribble Valley 
Core Strategy relates to open space provision and states that the borough council 
will refuse development proposals which involve the loss of existing public open 
space, including private playing fields which are in recreational use but consent may 
be granted because of social and economic benefits that would arise or where 
replacement facilities are provided.  In this instance the loss of a small area of 
playground and grassed area for a school hall and multi-use games area would be 
an acceptable use of the land.  Sport England has raised no objection principally as 
the site does not fall within the definition of a statutory playing field.  The proposed 
MUGA would contribute towards improved sporting facilities.

The rear extension would complement elements of the existing school building.  The 
scale and design of the new extension and multi-use games area is acceptable and 
is considered to comply with the relevant policies of the development plan in this 
respect.  The multi-use games area would provide a new sporting facility for the 
school to enhance the quality and availability of usable open space.  There would be 
no negative impact on biodiversity or on local amenity given the nature of the 
existing amenity grassland and the proximity to neighbouring properties.  However, a 
condition is recommended to control construction working to a typical working day to 
minimise the likelihood of disturbance.

Concerns have been raised in relation to traffic impacts associated with the proposal. 
Following a request, the applicant submitted a transport statem
[...]
k, an amenity cabin and three no. closed-circuit television cameras (CCTV) posts all enclosed by 2.4m high palisade fencing to form a compound area. West Quarry Railway Pad, Appley Lane North, Appley Bridge.
	Map

	5 Preston City: Application Number. LCC/2016/0085<br/>Change of use / conversion / extension of the former Park Hotel building from offices (Class B1) back to a hotel (Class C1). Erection of a new build single storey pavilion building and demolition of the existing JDO building and its replacement with an office building / extension to the hotel. Change of use / conversion / part demolition and rebuild of No 8 East Cliff from offices (Class B1) to health spa (Class D1) and remodelling of existing car parking and landscaping works.  Former Park Hotel Complex, East Cliff, Preston.
	Map

	6 Ribble Valley Borough: application number LCC/2018/0047<br/>Single storey extension to rear, new canopy and non-floodlit multi-use games area (MUGA) at Barrow Primary School, Old Row, Whalley Road, Barrow, Whalley
	Map

	7 Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation.



Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd January, 2019 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair)
County Councillors

	P Rigby

S Clarke

C Crompton

B Dawson

J Eaton

K Ellard


	D Foxcroft

P Hayhurst

S Holgate

A Kay

A Schofield




<AI1>

County Councillors S Holgate and B Dawson replaced County Councillors M Dad and M Pattison on the Committee.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies for absence



None. 

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



County Councillor C Crompton declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 as a member of the Planning Committee at Preston City Council.

County Councillor P Rigby declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 as his brother may have a business interest in the development. 

County Councillor A Schofield declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 as Vice-Chair of the LCC Pension Fund Committee and as a LCC shareholder representative Non-Executive Director on the board of Local Pensions Partnership Ltd.

County Councillors K Ellard and S Clarke declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 as Members of the LCC Pension Fund Committee.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the last meeting held on 12 December 2018



Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chair of the Committee.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	West Lancashire Borough: Application number. LCC/2018/0055
Construction of an electricity generating facility of up to 5MW from five generators powered by mains gas, and associated plant and equipment consisting of five radiators, five transformers, a high voltage (HV) client building, a gas kiosk, a distribution network operator (DNO) building, an oil tank, an amenity cabin and three no. closed-circuit television cameras (CCTV) posts all enclosed by 2.4m high palisade fencing to form a compound area. West Quarry Railway Pad, Appley Lane North, Appley Bridge.



A report was presented on an application for the construction of an electricity generating facility of up to 5MW from five generators powered by mains gas, and associated plant and equipment consisting of five radiators, five transformers, a high voltage client building, a gas kiosk, a distribution network operator building, an oil tank, an amenity cabin and three no. closed-circuit television cameras posts all enclosed by 2.4m high palisade fencing to form a compound area at West Quarry Railway Pad, Appley Lane North, Appley Bridge.

The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, Wrightington Parish Council, the county council's Highways Development Control, the Environment Agency, Network Rail, the Health and Safety Executive and details of four representations received.
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint Presentation showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The committee was also shown an illustration of the site plan and photographs of the site.

The officer reported orally that a further response had been received from the Environment Agency advising that in order for the facility to operate, they would have to issue a Medium Combustion Plant permit which covers air emissions only. Any other environmental/amenity issues (such as noise or odour) would not be covered by the permit.

In response, the officer referred to Paragraph 183 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which states that the focus of planning policies and decisions should be on whether proposed development was an acceptable use of land, rather than the control of processes or emissions (where these are subject to separate pollution control regimes). Planning decisions should assume that these regimes will operate effectively. 

It was therefore considered that there was no need to impose any controls on any planning permission for the proposal as the controls on air emissions would be via this permit. The committee was therefore advised that Condition 6 was not required and should be deleted.
Resolved: That subject to the omission of Condition 6, planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions set out in the report to the committee.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Preston City: Application Number. LCC/2016/0085
Change of use / conversion / extension of the former Park Hotel building from offices (Class B1) back to a hotel (Class C1). Erection of a new build single storey pavilion building and demolition of the existing JDO building and its replacement with an office building / extension to the hotel. Change of use / conversion / part demolition and rebuild of No 8 East Cliff from offices (Class B1) to health spa (Class D1) and remodelling of existing car parking and landscaping works.  Former Park Hotel Complex, East Cliff, Preston.



A report was presented on an application for the change of use / conversion / extension of the former Park Hotel building from offices (Class B1) back to a hotel (Class C1). The erection of a new build single storey pavilion building and demolition of the existing JDO building and its replacement with an office building / extension to the hotel. The change of use / conversion / part demolition and rebuild of No 8 East Cliff from offices (Class B1) to health spa (Class D1) and remodelling of existing car parking and landscaping works at the former Park Hotel Complex, East Cliff, Preston.
The report included the views of Preston City Council, The Victorian Society, Historic England, Network Rail and the county council's County Ecology Service, Lancashire Archaeological Advisory Service, County Landscape Service, Highways Development Control and Lead Local Flood Authority. The report also included details of four representations received.
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint Presentation showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The committee was also shown illustrations of the proposed development and photographs of the site from various aspects.

The Officer reported orally that further representations had been received in respect of the application. A summary of the representations together with advice from the officers, was set out in the Update Sheet (copy set out at Annex A to the Minutes).  
The officer also advised that Condition 14 should be reworded as follows:

'The playing of amplified music within any part of the hotel or pavilion shall not take place between the hours of 12.00 am midnight and 10.00 hrs on Mondays to Sundays'. 

Mr Isaac and Mr Richardson both residents of East Cliff, addressed the committee reiterating the concerns set out in the report and the Update Sheet with regard to the potential for noise and the impact on traffic and parking in the area.

Mr Isaac called on the committee to ensure that the end walls of the pavilion were constructed out of suitable acoustic material to mitigate the impact of noise. He also called for mitigation measures to be incorporated into the design such as an acoustic lobby to ensure that noise from the interior of the pavilion would be better contained.  

Mr Richardson maintained that the surrounding highway network would not be able to cope with the additional traffic that would arise from the proposed development.  He also raised concerns about parked vehicles along Winckley Square and Ribblesdale Place which made access to East Cliff difficult particularly in the evenings and on Sundays. It was felt that the proposed development would only exacerbate matters.  

In response to the above concerns, the officer advised that in order to mitigate the impacts of noise from the pavilion building, the applicant proposed to incorporate a sound ceiling as part of the design. The sound ceiling and directional speakers located over the dance floor would help minimise noise escaping the room and that the installation of a sound limiter would prevent the break out of noise into the parks and nearby residential areas.

With regard to the traffic concerns, the officer advised that the site had a previous office use and it was considered that the total volume of traffic associated with the new hotel / office use would not be dissimilar to that occurring previously albeit that the times when the vehicle movements occur would be different. The committee was also advised that a scheme of traffic calming measures would be implemented which would include measures to reduce vehicle speeds on East Cliff and to control on street parking on East Cliff between its junctions with Ribblesdale Place and East Cliff Road.
Following questions to the officers by the Members with regard to the number of car parking spaces associated with the new development and the proposed noise mitigation measures, it was Moved and Seconded that:

"The conditions to the proposed planning permission be amended to require that the end walls of the pavilion be constructed out of suitable acoustic material."

On being put to the vote the amendment was Carried it was therefore:

Resolved:  That subject to an amendment to condition 14 above and an amendment to the existing conditions requiring the end walls of the pavilion to be constructed out of suitable acoustic material, planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the report to the committee.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Ribble Valley Borough: application number LCC/2018/0047
Single storey extension to rear, new canopy and non-floodlit multi-use games area (MUGA) at Barrow Primary School, Old Row, Whalley Road, Barrow, Whalley



A report was presented on an application for a single storey extension to rear, new canopy and non-floodlit multi-use games area (MUGA) at Barrow Primary School, Old Row, Whalley Road, Barrow, Whalley.

The report included the views of Ribble Valley Borough Council, Barrow Parish Council, Lancashire County Council Ecology Service, Lancashire County Council Highways Development Control, Sport England, Lancashire Archaeological Advisory Service and details of one representation received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint Presentation showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The committee was also shown an illustration of the proposed extension and photographs of the site from various aspects.

The Head Teacher of Barrow Primary School, Janet Pays, addressed the committee and spoke in support of the application. The committee was advised that the proposal was required to address a shortage of primary school places due to significant levels of planned housing development combined with higher birth rates in the area. The application formed phase 1 of expansion proposals which would eventually allow an increase in the number of pupils at the school from 140 to 210. The committee was also advised that the proposal would provide a much needed new kitchen, an extension to the school hall and that the proposed multi use games area would provide a new sporting facility for the school to enhance the quality and availability of usable open space. 

Following discussion by the Members with regard to parking issues and the school travel plan it was:

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the report to committee.  

</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation.



It was reported that since the last meeting of the Committee on 12 December 2018, five planning applications had been granted planning permission by the Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with the county council's Scheme of Delegation.

Resolved: That the report be noted

</AI8>

<AI9>

	8.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of urgent business.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	9.  
	Date of Next Meeting



Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 6 March 2019 at 10.30am.

</AI10>

<AI11>

</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
2

